foreseeable future. Our board of directors will have discretion, in determining whether to declare or pay dividends, which will depend upon our
financial condition, results of operations, capital requirements and such other factors as the board of directors deems relevant. In addition,
covenants in our credit agreement impose restrictions on our ability to declare and pay cash dividends in the event that we are in default.

13

Edgar Filing: INFOSONICS CORP - Form S-1/A

22

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of InfoSonics as of March 31, 2004, on an actual basis, and on a pro forma basis after
giving effect to the initial public offering of 2,000,000 shares of common stock, after deducting estimated discounts, commissions and offering
expenses, without regard to the underwriters' over-allotment option, as if it had occurred on March 31, 2004.

As of March 31, 2004

Actual(1) Pro forma(2)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $.001 par value per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized, 0 shares issued and
outstanding (actual), 0 shares issued and outstanding (pro forma) 0 0
Common stock, $.001 par value per share; 40,000,000 shares authorized, 3,212,000 shares
issued and outstanding (actual), 5,212,000 shares issued and outstanding (pro forma) 3,212 5,212

Additional paid-in capital 582,251 10,580,251(3)
Retained earnings 2,061,986 2,061,986
Total stockholders' equity 2,647,449 12,647,449

Total Capitalization 2,647,449 12,647,449

(1)
See the Consolidated Financial Information and notes thereto included elsewhere herein.

(2)
The unaudited pro forma capitalization as of March 31, 2004, gives effect to the proceeds from the offering and the use of proceeds as
if they had occurred on March 31, 2004. Such unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared based on estimates and
assumptions deemed by InfoSonics to be appropriate and does not purport to be indicative of the results which would actually have
been obtained or which may be obtained in the future.

(3)
The pro forma Paid-in capital includes the estimated net proceeds from the offering of $10.0 million reduced by the par value of the

[…]

Excludes the underwriters' over-allotment options. Also excludes (i) 353,000 options granted under the 2003 Plan, 53,000 of which are
currently exercisable; (ii) 858,700 options granted under the 1998 Plan, all of which are exercisable; (iii) 120,000 options granted
outside the Plans; and (iv) 425,500 options or warrants to be granted upon completion of the public offering, some of which may not
be immediately exercisable.

   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2004, the differences in total consideration paid or delivered by the
existing stockholders, including our officers and directors, for the 3,212,000 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2004 and the
average price per share paid by the existing stockholders and new investors with respect to the number of shares of common stock purchased,
assuming the exercise of all currently outstanding options and warrants, including options and warrants to be granted upon successful
completion of the public offering.

(Assumes all outstanding options exercised)

Shares Purchased

Total Consideration
Percent Assuming All
Outstanding Options

Exercised(1)

Average
Price/
ShareNumber Amount Percent

Existing Stockholders 3,532,000 50.7% $ 1,498,929 8.0% $ 0.49
New investors 2,000,000 28.7% $ 12,000,000 64.3% $ 6.00

Option and warrant holders to become
stockholders upon exercise of options or
warrants 1,437,200 20.6% $ 5,165,710 27.7% $ 4.29

Total 6,969,200 100% $ 18,664,639 100.0% $ 2.68

(1)
Excludes the underwriters' over-allotment options. Includes (i) 353,000 options granted under the 2003 Plan, 53,000 of which are
currently exercisable; (ii) 858,700 options granted under the 1998 Plan, all of which are exercisable; (iii) 120,000 options granted
outside the Plans; and (iv) 425,500 options and warrants to be granted upon completion of the public offering, some of which may not
be immediately exercisable.

Edgar Filing: INFOSONICS CORP - Form S-1/A

25

   If all currently outstanding options and warrants, including those to be granted upon successful completion of the public offering were

[…]

Company determined that the accounting treatment of the options should be expensed in accordance with SFAS No. 123 and EITF
Issue No. 96-18.

Pursuant to SFAS No. 123 and EITF Issue No. 96-18, all transactions in which goods and services are the consideration received for
the issuance of equity instruments are to be accounted for based on the fair value of the consideration received or the fair value of the
equity instrument issued, whichever is more reliably measurable. As a result, consolidated financial statements were restated and the
Black-Scholes option-pricing model was used to determine the fair value of the stock option grant. The restatement adjustment is
reflected as an increase in the Company's operating expenses which was a non-cash expense equal to the fair value of these options.
The after-tax effect of the related restatement adjustment decreased the Company's net income for the year ended December 31, 2003,
by $114,636.

F-7

Edgar Filing: INFOSONICS CORP - Form S-1/A

81

   A summary of the fiscal 2003 financial statement amounts impacted by the restatement adjustments is as follows:

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported A B As Restated

Year ended December 31, 2003
Operating expenses $ 5,615,800 $ 76,500 $ 190,534 $ 5,882,834
Income from operations 2,176,773 (76,500) (190,534) 1,909,739
Provision for income taxes 725,898 (32,357) (75,898) 617,643
Net income 1,297,793 (44,143) (114,636) 1,139,014
Basic earnings per share 0.41 (0.1) (0.4) 0.36
Diluted earnings per share 0.33 (0.1) (0.3) 0.29

At December 31, 2003
Deferred tax assets 439,752 � 75,898 515,650
Deferred offering costs 239,413 (76,500) � 162,913
Total assets 12,698,819 (76,500) 75,898 12,698,217
Income taxes payable 962,967 (32,357) � 930,610
Total liabilities 10,333,060 (32,357) � 10,300,703
Restatement Adjustments:

A
To expense fees relating to the audit of the Company's financial statements in conjunction with its initial public offering.

B
To record the fair value of stock options granted to an outside consultant for services rendered.

NOTE 3�SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation

   The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of InfoSonics and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Axcess Mobile and InfoSonics
de Mexico. All significant inter-company accounts and transactions are eliminated in consolidation.

Basis of Presentation